

081371 MAY 5 - 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

NELL NEWTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY S. BAYLOR
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
M. CASEY MATTOX
CENTER FOR LAW &
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 300
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070 ext. 3502
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 1. Hastings’ Registration of Student
 Organizations2

 2. Christian Legal Society.....6

 3. Hastings’ Denial of RSO Status to
 Christian Legal Society8

 4. Jurisdiction and Proceedings in the
 District Court..... 10

 5. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 16

A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY v. WALKER,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).18

B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH THE SECOND
CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN *HSU v. ROSLYN
UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3*,
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....20

C. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S
DECISIONS PROTECTING THE RIGHT
OF AN EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION TO
CONTROL ITS MESSAGE IN *BOY
SCOUTS OF AMERICA v. DALE*, 530 U.S.
640 (2000), AND *HURLEY v. IRISH-
AMERICAN GAY, LESBIAN &
BISexual GROUP OF BOSTON*, 515
U.S. 557 (1995).23

D. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
EVISCERATES THIS COURT’S
PROTECTION OF RELIGIOUS
STUDENT GROUPS’ ACCESS TO
UNIVERSITY FACILITIES AND
FUNDING IN *WIDMAR v. VINCENT*, 454
U.S. 263 (1981), AND *ROSENBERGER v.
RECTOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
VIRGINIA*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....28

E. PUBLIC UNIVERSITY OFFICIALS’ DENIAL OF RECOGNITION TO RELIGIOUS STUDENT GROUPS BECAUSE THEY REQUIRE THEIR LEADERS AND VOTING MEMBERS TO SHARE THEIR RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINTS IS A RECURRING AND PERVASIVE NATIONWIDE PROBLEM.. ...	31
F. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS IN BOTH THIS CASE AND IN <i>TRUTH v. KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT</i> , NO. 08-1130 (MAR. 10, 2009).	39
CONCLUSION	41
APPENDIX	
Memorandum of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 17, 2009).....	1a
Amended Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California (May 19, 2006)	4a
First Amendment	71a
Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1	71a
Excerpts of Hastings’ Policies and Regulations Applying to College Activities, Organizations and Students	72a
Christian Legal Society Chapter Constitution.....	99a

The Association of Trial Lawyers of America Chapter Constitution	109a
Hastings Democratic Caucus Bylaws.....	117a
Hastings Health Law Journal Development Team Bylaws	127a
Hastings Motorcycle Riders Club Bylaws	132a
Outlaw Bylaws	136a
Silenced Right Bylaws	142a
Vietnamese American Law Society Bylaws	146a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity v. Moeser</i> , No. 04-765, 2005 WL 1720903 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2005)	34
<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity v. Moeser</i> , No. 04-765, 2006 WL 1286186 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2006)	34
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Adams</i> , No. 06-104 (M.D. Ga. 2006)	38
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi, Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Fla. v. Machen</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Fla. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 08- 13332 (11th Cir. Jul. 30, 2008)	33, 38
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	29
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter at Ariz. State Univ. v. Crow</i> , No. 04-2572 (D. Ariz. Nov. 17, 2004)	36

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Eck,</i> No. 07-154 (D. Mont. Nov. 14, 2008)	33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Washburn Univ. Sch. of Law v. Farley,</i> No. 04-4120 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2004)	34
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Ohio State Univ. v. Holbrook,</i> No. 04-197 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	36
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Toledo v. Johnson,</i> No. 05-7126 (N.D. Ohio Jun. 16, 2005).....	35
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,</i> 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,</i> 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	16, 23
<i>DiscipleMakers v. Spanier,</i> No. 04-2229 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	38
<i>Every Nation Campus Ministries at San Diego State Univ. v. Achtenberg,</i> 597 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Cal. 2009), <i>docketed on appeal sub nom. Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed,</i> No. 09-55299 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2009)	32
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17
<i>Healy v. James,</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	17, 23, 26

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	16, 20-22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17
<i>Maranatha Christian Fellowship v. Regents of the Bd. of the Univ. of Minn. Sys.</i> , No. 03-5618 (D. Minn. Oct. 24, 2003)	35
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16, 21, 23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23
<i>Truth v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>withdrawn</i> , 524 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>amended by</i> 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3531 (U.S. Mar. 10, 2009) (No. 08-1130).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	11, 26

Univ. of Wis.-Madison Roman Catholic Found. v. Walsh, No. 06-649, 2007 WL 1056772 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 4, 2007)33

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV*passim*

Statutes:

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 133110

28 U.S.C. § 134310

42 U.S.C. § 198310

Other Materials:

Stephen M. Bainbridge, *Student Religious Organizations and University Policies Against Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation: Implications of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 21 J.C. & U.L. 369 (1994).....35, 36

Burton Bollag, *Choosing Their Flock*, *Chronicle of Higher Education*, Jan. 28, 2005.....32

- Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education, Victory for Religious Freedom at
Louisiana State University (Mar. 17, 2005)
available at [http://www.thefire.org/index.
php/article/5436.html](http://www.thefire.org/index.php/article/5436.html)37
- Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. 97-32 (1997).....38
- Joan W. Howarth, *Teaching Freedom:
Exclusionary Rights of Student Groups*, 42
U.C. Davis L. Rev. 889 (2009)31
- Note, *Leaving Religious Students Speechless:
Public University Antidiscrimination Policies
and Religious Student Organizations*, 118
Harv. L. Rev. 2882 (2005).....32
- Patricia A. MacLean, *Law School Need Not
Support Religious Club that Discriminates*,
National Law Journal, Mar. 23, 2009.....32
- Ohio Union, Student Organization Registration
Guidelines, *available at*
[http://ohiounion.osu.edu/studentorgs/orgs_ma
nage.asp#newreq](http://ohiounion.osu.edu/studentorgs/orgs_manage.asp#newreq) (last visited Apr. 9, 2009)..... 37
- Michael S. Paulsen, *A Funny Thing Happened on
the Way to the Limited Public Forum:
Unconstitutional Conditions on “Equal Access”
for Religious Speakers and Groups*, 29 U.C.
Davis L. Rev. 653 (1996)30, 34
- Jeff Polesovsky, *GLBT Group Files Formal
Complaint Against CLS*, The Lantern, Nov.
18, 200336

Adam Sullivan, *UI Christian Legal Society's Funding Under Fire*, Daily Iowan, Mar. 3, 200937

Student Unions & Activities, *Registration and Classification of Student Groups, in Student Unions & Activities Policy Handbook, available at <http://www.sao.umn.edu/groups/handbook/classification.php>* (last modified Apr. 15, 2008) 35

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 3 (SF 3) - Sample Data, QT-P19. School Enrollment: 2000 31

Ryan C. Visser, Note, *Collision Course?: Christian Legal Society v. Kane Could Create a Split over the Right of Religious Student Groups to Associate in the Face of Law School Antidiscrimination Policies*, 30 Hamline L. Rev. 449 (2007)31
